

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/29/2020 3:48 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98866-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUSAN CHEN, as parents and natural guardians of J.L, a minor, and
L.L., a minor, and NAIXIANG LIAN, as parents and natural guardians
of J.L, a minor, and L.L, a minor;

Petitioners,

v.

DARREN MIGITA, M.D.; IAN KODISH, M.D.; JAMES METZ,
M.D.; SEATTLE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL

Respondents.

RESPONDENT SEATTLE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Rando B. Wick, WSBA #20101
Michelle S. Taft, WSBA #46943
JOHNSON, GRAFFE, KEAY,
MONIZ & WICK, LLP
925 Fourth Avenue, Ste. 2300
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: 206-223-4770
Fax: 206-386-7344
Email: wickr@jgkmw.com
Email: taftm@jgkmw.com
Attorneys for Respondent
Seattle Children's Hospital

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 A. Factual Histoy 2

 B. Relevant Procedural History 3

 i. The trial court dismissed SCH on the merits on March 3, 2017.....3

 ii. The trial court denied Petitioners' CR 60 Motion to Vacate the summary judgment orders as they pertain to Respondent SCH.....4

 iii. The Court of Appeals affirmed the trial court's orders denying Petitioners' CR 60 Motion and denying reconsideration pertaining to Respondent SCH.....6

III. ARGUMENT WITH REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 7

 A. Petitioners have failed to meet the requirements of RAP 13.4(b).....8

 B. The Court should also deny discretionary review as it pertains specifically to Respondent SCH because the Court of Appeals correctly followed established Washington law.9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

VII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bjurstrom v. Campbell, 27 Wn. App. 449, 450–51, 618 P.2d 533 (1980).....1, 10

Chen v. Migita, et. al., 13 Wn. App. 2d 1108 at *7 (June 22, 2020).....6, 11

Taylor v. Enumclaw Sch. Dist. No. 216, 132 Wn. App. 688, 694, 133 P.3d 492 (2006).....7

Union Bank, N.A. v. Vanderhoek Assocs., LLC, 191 Wn. App. 836, 843, 365 P.3d 223 (2015).....9

Persinger v. Persinger, 188 Wn. App. 606, 608-9, 355 P.3d 291 (2015)...9

Young v. Thomas, 193 Wn. App. 427, 435, 378 P.3d 183, 187 (2016).....9

Barr v. MacGugan, 119 Wn. App. 43, 46, 78 P.3d 660 (2003).....10

Presidential Estates Apartment Assocs. v. Barrett, 129 Wn.2d 320, 326, 917 P.2d 100 (1996).....10

Wagner Dev., Inc. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of M.D., 95 Wn. App. 896, 906, 977 P.2d 639 (1999).....11

Peoples v. City of Puyallup, 142 Wn. 247, 248, 252 P. 685 (1927).....12

In re Estate of Rynning, 1 Wn. App. 565, 572, 462 P.2d 952 (1969).....12

Westberg v. All-Purpose Structures Inc., 86 Wn. App. 405, 411, 936 P.2d 1175 (1997), *as amended* (June 13, 1997).....12

Hinton v. Carmody, 186 Wn. 242, 255, 60 P.2d 1108 (1936).....12

Statutes

RCW 26.44.060.....3, 4

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....1, 7, 8, 13

RAP 10.1(g)(2).....9

CR 60(b).....6, 10

CR 60(b)(6).....7

CR 60(b)(1)-(11).....9

CR 60(a).....9, 10

CR 60(b)(3).....7, 11, 12, 13
